CITY OF STRUTHERS

Resolution

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND/OR SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR TO ADVERTISE FOR STATEMENTS OF QUALIFICATIONS AND TO UTILIZE THE STATE OF OHIO QUALITY BASED SELECTION LAW (ORC SECTION 153.65-153.71) TO SELECT AN ARCHITECT FOR THE NEW MAIN FIRE STATION PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City desires to construct a new Main Fire Station; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, ³/₄'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION1: That the Mayor and/ or Safety Service Director is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for statements of qualifications and to utilize the State of Ohio Quality Based Selection Law to select an architect for design, bidding, and construction administration services for the new Main Fire Station.

SECTION2: That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace and the health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. This project must be completed in a timely manner in accordance with the schedule provided in the signed Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Struthers and a local businessman that is donating the property to the City for the new Main Fire Station.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS	26 th	DAY OF	June	, 2019.
Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL	Henry D. Franceschelli, Sr. PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL			
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS	26 th	DAY OF_	June	, 2019.
	Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL			
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS	26 th	DAY OF	June	, 2019.
	<u>Ter</u> MAY	rry P. Stocker OR		
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOURNA	AL			
DATE: <u>07/04/2019-07/11/2019</u>				
Megan R. Shorthouse				

Save: Advertise for architect for the New Main Fire Station